

IN THE COURT OF ASGHAR SHAH, SESSIONS JUDGE, ORAKZAI AT BABER MELA

SESSIONS CASE NO. : $22\frac{7}{2}$ OF 2020

DATE OF INSTITUTION : 26.11.2020

DATE OF DECISION : 26.11.2020

TITLE : STATE VS RASHID ULLAH ETC.

FIR NO : 15

U/S : 302 PPC

DATED : 13.04.2020

POLICE STATION : Upper Orakzai Ghiljo

Order No. 01

26.11.2020

Case file received from the court of Judicial Magistrate-I, Orakzai. Be entered.

- (2). In the instant case, the complainant, Wajid Khan initially charged unknown person for the murder of his uncle Muhammad Naeem through FIR no. 15, dated 13.04.2020, u/s 302 PPC of PS Upper Orakzai. On 16.04.2020, complainant in his statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C charged two accused namely, Rashid Ullah and Musa for the murder of his uncle Muhammad Naeem. The accused remained absconded during the investigation, therefore, the prosecution submitted challan u/s 512 Cr.P.C to the court of JM-I, Orakzai. The learned magisterial court after recording the statements of as many 09 PWs has sent the file to the present court for further proceedings.
- (3). From the record available on file, it reveals that both the above-named accused are deliberately avoiding their lawful

3

arrest, hence as per record, a Prima-Facie case exist against both the absconding accused, hence they are declared as proclaimed offenders. Perpetual warrant of arrest be issued against them and DPO, Orakzai is directed to enter their names in the register of proclaimed offenders. All the legal course be adopted for the arrest of the proclaimed offenders and they be brought before the court as and when arrested. Case property be kept intact till the arrest of the absconding accused.

(4). File be consigned to Session Record Room after its completion and compilation.

Announced 26.11.2020

(ASGHAR SHAH) Sessions Judge, Orakzai at Baber Mela.